Poor's DBRS A.M. Best

iA FinancialCorporation Inc.
Issuer credit rating A A
Subordinated debentures A- A (Low)
Limited recourse capital notes BBB+ BBB (Ligh)

Industrial Alliance Insurance and Financial Services Inc.
Financial strength rating AA- AA (Low) A+ (Superior)
Issuer credit rating AA- AA (Low) aa- (Superior)
Subordinated debentures A+ A (High) a (Excellent)
Preferred shares2 A Pfd-1 (Low) a- (Excellent)

IA American Life Group Entities
Financial strength A (Excellence)
Issuer credit rating a (Excellent)

Industrial Alliance Pacific General Insurance Corporation
Financial strength A (Excellence)
Issuer credit rating a+ (Excellent)

Dealers Assurance Company
Financial strength A (Excellence)
Issuer credit rating a (Excellent)

1   Capital structure is defined as the total of the Company’s shareholder equity and debentures.
2   For preferred shares: A is the rating on global scale and P-1 (Low) is the rating on Canadian scale.
††  This item is a non-IFRS ratio; see the “Non-IFRS and Additional Financial Measures” section in this document for relevant information about such measure.

March 31, 2025 (First quarter) 40

MACROECONOMIC SENSITIVITY – IMMEDIATE SENSITIVITIES1

2025 2024 2023
Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

Public equity
Immediate impact on net income (non-core) of an immediate change in market values (in $M)2 Post-tax

25% increase  175  150  150  150  150  200  175  200  200
10% increase  100  100  100  100  100  100  75  75  100
10% decrease  (100)  (100)  (100)  (100)  (75)  (75)  (75)  (75)  (75)
25% decrease  (175)  (150)  (175)  (150)  (150)  (150)  (125)  (125)  (150)

Immediate impact on equity of an immediate change in market values (in $M)2, 3 Post-tax
25% increase  250  225  250  225  225  275  175  200  200
10% increase  125  125  125  125  125  125  75  75  100
10% decrease  (125)  (125)  (125)  (125)  (125)  (100)  (75)  (75)  (75)
25% decrease  (250)  (250)  (250)  (225)  (225)  (225)  (125)  (125)  (150)

Immediate impact on contractual service margin of an immediate change in market values (in $M)2 Pre-tax
25% increase  625  600  525  500  500  450  400  400  400
10% increase  250  250  200  200  200  175  150  150  200
10% decrease  (275)  (275)  (250)  (225)  (225)  (200)  (200)  (200)  (200)
25% decrease  (700)  (675)  (575)  (550)  (525)  (500)  (450)  (450)  (475)

Immediate impact on solvency ratio (CARLI) of an immediate change in market values (Percentage point)4

25% increase  (1.0%)  (1.0%)  (1.0%)  (1.0%)  (1.0%)  (2.0%)  (1.5%)  (2.0%)  (2.0%)
10% increase  (0.5%)  (1.0%)  (0.5%)  (1.0%)  (1.0%)  (1.0%)  (1.0%)  (1.0%)  (0.5%)
10% decrease  0.5%  1.0%  1.0%  1.0%  1.0%  0.5%  0.5%  1.0%  1.0%
25% decrease  1.0%  1.0%  1.0%  1.0%  1.0%  1.0%  1.0%  1.0%  2.5%

Private non-fixed income (NFI) assets (private equity, investment properties and infrastructure)
Immediate impact on net income (non-core) of an immediate change in market values (in $M)2 Post-tax

10% increase  300  275  275  275  250  275  300  300  300
10% decrease  (300)  (275)  (275)  (275)  (250)  (275)  (300)  (300)  (300)

Immediate impact on equity of an immediate change in market values (in $M)2, 3 Post-tax
10% increase  325  300  300  300  275  300  300  300  300
10% decrease  (325)  (300)  (300)  (300)  (275)  (300)  (300)  (300)  (300)

Immediate impact on contractual service margin of an immediate change in market values (in $M)2 Pre-tax
10% increase  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
10% decrease  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Immediate impact on solvency ratio (CARLI) of an immediate change in market values (Percentage point)4

10% increase  1.5%  1.0%  1.0%  1.0%  1.0%  1.5 %  1.5 %  1.0 %  1.5 %
10% decrease  (1.5%)  (1.0%)  (1.5%)  (1.0%)  (1.0%)  (1.5%)  (1.5%)  (1.5%)  (1.5%)

1   Immediate impacts refer to the instantaneous effects on asset values, liability values and components of the solvency ratio (CARLI), ignoring any effects on future revenues and expenses. They should be used with caution to estimate financial impacts from market
   variations for a quarter. Actual results can differ significantly from the estimates presented in this page for a variety of reasons. For additional information, please refer to the “Risk Management and Sensitivities” section of the Management’s Discussion and Analysis.
2   Sensitivities are rounded to the nearest 25 million of dollars.

[…]

10 bps decrease  (50)  (50)  (50)  (50)  (50)  (50)  (50)  (60)  (60)

Immediate impact on contractual service margin of an immediate change in ultimate discount rate assumption (in $M)5 Pre-tax
10 bps increase  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
10 bps decrease  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

1   Immediate impacts refer to the instantaneous effects on asset values, liability values and components of the solvency ratio (CARLI), ignoring any effects on future revenues and expenses. They should be used with caution to estimate financial impacts from market
   variations for a quarter. Actual results can differ significantly from the estimates presented in this page for a variety of reasons. For additional information, please refer to the “Risk Management and Sensitivities” section of the Management’s Discussion and Analysis.
2   Sensitivities are rounded to the nearest 25 million of dollars.
3   Impact on equity includes the impact on net income and the remeasurement impact of post-employment benefits.
4   Sensitivities are rounded to the nearest 0.5 percentage point.
5   Sensitivities are rounded to the nearest 10 million of dollars.

March 31, 2025 (First quarter) 43

MACROECONOMIC SENSITIVITY – CORE EARNINGS† SENSITIVITIES1, 2

2025 2024 2023
Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

Impact3 on future quarters core earnings†

Impact on Investment segment future quarters core earnings† of an immediate change in public equity market values
(in $M)4 Post-tax

5% increase  0.3  0.4  0.5  0.4  0.4  0.4  0.3  0.3  0.3
5% decrease  (0.3)  (0.4)  (0.5)  (0.4)  (0.4)  (0.4)  (0.3)  (0.3)  (0.3)

Impact on Wealth Management segment future quarters core earnings† of an immediate change in public equity
market values (in $M)4 Post-tax

5% increase  4.0  4.0  4.1  4.0  3.9  3.8  3.4  3.4  3.9
5% decrease  (4.4)  (4.3)  (4.4)  (4.3)  (4.2)  (4.1)  (3.6)  (3.6)  (3.8)

Impact on future quarters core earnings† of an immediate change in private non-fixed income asset market values
(in $M)5 Post-tax

5% increase  3.2  3.1  3.0  2.9  2.9  3.0  3.0  3.2  3.3
5% decrease  (3.2)  (3.1)  (3.0)  (2.9)  (2.9)  (3.0)  (3.0)  (3.2)  (3.3)

Impact on Investment segment future quarters core earnings† of an immediate parallel shift of all interest rates (in $M)4 Post-tax
10 bps increase  0.5  0.4  0.6  0.7  0.9  1.9  1.4  1.1  1.3
10 bps decrease  (0.5)  (0.5)  (0.7)  (0.8)  (1.1)  (2.0)  (1.5)  (1.7)  (1.3)

Impact on Wealth Management segment future quarters core earnings† of an immediate parallel shift of all interest
rates (in $M)4 Post-tax

10 bps increase  0.4  0.4  0.4  0.4  0.3  0.3  0.3  0.3  0.2
10 bps decrease  (0.4)  (0.4)  (0.4)  (0.4)  (0.3)  (0.3)  (0.3)  (0.3)  (0.2)

Impact on future quarters core earnings† of an immediate parallel shift of all credit and swap spreads (in $M)6 Post-tax
10 bps increase  0.2  0.1  0.3  0.4  0.5  1.9  1.1  1.3  1.4
10 bps decrease  (0.1)  —  (0.3)  (0.4)  (0.6)  (1.9)  (1.3)  (1.5)  (1.6)

1   Core earnings† sensitivities represent impacts on core earnings for the next quarter. impacts on the level of core earnings will be similar for future quarters if future equity market returns are as expected and if interest rates are stable.
2   Core earnings† sensitivities disclosed from time to time, when judged necessary.
3   Immediate impacts refer to the instantaneous effects on asset values, liability values and components of the solvency ratio (CARLI), ignoring any effects on future revenues and expenses. They should be used with caution to estimate financial impacts from market